Obelux SAL
User Manual
Technical information in this document is subject to change without notice. Copyright © Obelux Oy 2013
USER MANUAL
This User Manual applies to following Obelux
Obelux MI-20KW
Obelux MI-20KW-x-A
Obelux MI-20KWD-x-A

11 Configuration example ............................................................................................................ 19
12 Troubleshooting ...................................................................................................................... 21
13 Configuration sheets ............................................................................................................... 22
13.1 Normal operation .............................................................................................................. 22
13.2 Test mode ......................................................................................................................... 23
14 Change log ............................................................................................................................. 24
Obelux SAL 05.06.2013 Page 3/24
User Manual
Technical information in this document is subject to change without notice. Copyright © Obelux Oy 2013
   Obelux Oy phone +358 9 6871 6800
   Kutomotie 6 B fax +358 9 621 5518
   FI-00380 HELSINKI http://www.obelux.com
Obelux SAL User Manual v1 FINLAND info@obelux.com
1 Overview
Obelux MI-20KW-x-A is aviation obstacle light product to customers needing an obstacle light that
provides 20 000 cd white and can provide 2 000 cd red (model MI-20KWD-x-A) and/or infrared
beacons in the same unit with factory-installed options.
Respectively, Obelux HI-50KW-x-A is aviation obstacle light product to customers needing an ob-
stacle light that provides 50 000 cd white and can provide 2 000 cd red (model HI-50KWD-x-A)
and/or infrared beacons in the same unit with factory-installed options.
2 Models
2.1 Medium Intensity
2.1.1 20 000 cd white
This obstacle light is available in following configurations:
Light output: 20 000 cd white
Voltage Obelux product code
100 V AC Obelux MI-20KW-100-A
115 V AC Obelux MI-20KW-115-A
200 V AC Obelux MI-20KW-200-A
230 V AC Obelux MI-20KW-230-A
Obelux MI-20KW-x-A, being a 20 000 cd product, meets the light output specifications of ICAO
Medium Intensity Type A and FAA L-865, L-866.
ICAO Medium Intensity, Type A (flash rate 20 – 60 fpm)
FAA Medium Intensity, Type L-865 (flash rate 40 fpm)
FAA Medium Intensity, Type L-866 (flash rate 60 fpm)
Mode Light output
Day 20 000 cd ± 25% flashing white
Twilight 20 000 cd ± 25% flashing white
Night 2 000 cd ± 25% flashing white
2.1.2 20 000 cd white and 2 000 cd red
This obstacle light is available in following configurations:
Obelux SAL 05.06.2013 Page 4/24
User Manual
Technical information in this document is subject to change without notice. Copyright © Obelux Oy 2013
   Obelux Oy phone +358 9 6871 6800
   Kutomotie 6 B fax +358 9 621 5518
   FI-00380 HELSINKI http://www.obelux.com
Obelux SAL User Manual v1 FINLAND info@obelux.com
Light output: 20 000 cd white and 2 000 cd red
Voltage Obelux product code
100 V AC Obelux MI-20KWD-100-A
115 V AC Obelux MI-20KWD-115-A
200 V AC Obelux MI-20KWD-200-A
230 V AC Obelux MI-20KWD-230-A
Obelux MI-20KWD-x-A meets the following light output specifications (user-selectable):
ICAO Medium Intensity, Type A (flash rate 20 – 60 fpm)
FAA Medium Intensity, Type L-865 (flash rate 40 fpm)
FAA Medium Intensity, Type L-866 (flash rate 60 fpm)

stead of one 100,000 cd unit. This product is a replacement to 100,000 cd obstacle light only in
cases where local authority allows using two or more 50 000 cd (white) obstacle lights instead of
an 100,000 cd (white) obstacle light.
Obelux SAL 05.06.2013 Page 5/24
User Manual
Technical information in this document is subject to change without notice. Copyright © Obelux Oy 2013
   Obelux Oy phone +358 9 6871 6800
   Kutomotie 6 B fax +358 9 621 5518
   FI-00380 HELSINKI http://www.obelux.com
Obelux SAL User Manual v1 FINLAND info@obelux.com
With two or more HI-50KW obstacle lights, this product conforms to performance required from
ICAO High Intensity Type B and it meets regulations set by Finnish Civil Aviation Authority (part of
Finnish Transport Safety Agency).
Light output: 50 000 cd white
Voltage Obelux product code
100 V AC Obelux HI-50KW-100-A
115 V AC Obelux HI-50KW-115-A
200 V AC Obelux HI-50KW-200-A
230 V AC Obelux HI-50KW-230-A
2.2.2 50 000 cd white and 2 000 cd red
This obstacle light is available in following configurations:
Light output: 50 000 cd white and 2 000 cd red
Voltage Obelux product code
100 V AC Obelux HI-50KWD-100-A
115 V AC Obelux HI-50KWD-115-A
200 V AC Obelux HI-50KWD-200-A
230 V AC Obelux HI-50KWD-230-A
Like HI-50KW-x-A, with two or more HI-50KW obstacle lights, this product conforms to perform-
ance required from ICAO High Intensity Type B and it conforms to regulations issued by Finnish
Transport Safety Agency.
Obelux HI-50KWD-x-A meets the following light output specifications: